Instruction Manual
Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform

LB

-

e Turtle - 2WD Mobile PlatformZ &l , IE{FRFHEILLAEE.
Read the manual carefully before using Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform.

-
G
1n
o,
i
G

Ver1.1







H3= Contents

T B et e e e s e 1-2
Features
P ERBZIEITUR oo e eeseess e s s s ees s eesses e seee s se s eees 3

Notice for Assembly

R EEIBELEE o oooeoeveeeeereseeeereesiisnssesssssssissssssssssssssesnns 4-5

Main Chassis Assembly

JERERBIEZRZE .. 6

Accessories for Chassis Assembly

EEEEREZRZE .o 7-8
Upper Cover Assembly
BERVZEZE c.oooooeeeeeeeeess e 9

Final Platform Assembly

S L = = OO 10
Parts List

DFRobot



RS Features

Turtle-2WD Mobile Platformf#IKz#128 A2DFRobotiAHIAIHES ASLIEFE |
ZFEMETTLARS 1126, STCIEHIE. AVRIZHISSIEHISN , BIESERHER L
iZHET B9Arduinofz#lgg | ArduinoFFIFERBEEIRRSERE , BFENER
BIFiER. 2REHIG) , ERESFREETE  IBXAERERGEMH 5
EEEAN ISR EN RIFRIE. EREArduinolaHISs Rz |, ImHlteskiEs
B,

EHEE : 44552

FHHER : 65mm

BRAITHUEE @ 61cm/s

EBHSE :

o FEH/I{HERAE)E : 3-6V

o RERLL : 1: 120

o FToIEAEE(3V) 1 100RPM
o FoTREAEIE(6V) | 200RPM
o TLREIZITERIR(3V) : 60mA
o TLREIZITERIR(6V) : 71mA

It

DFRobot 1



=R Features

Dimensions :

Introduction :

The Arduino 2WD two - wheel - drive robot is a DFRobot original design and
widely used as self-developed control panel for the Arduino platform. The
platform can be controlled by a wide variety of microcontrollers including the
widely popular Arduino. The Arduino platform has a large user base which
provides a vast amount of resources and sample programs on the internet.
The two different drives, powered by high-quality high-speed motors and flexible
rubber wheels are mounted on a high-strength aluminum alloy body. This robotic
platform is suitable for indoor use or flat road surfaces.

Complete Machine Weight: 445¢g

Wheel Diameter : 65mm

Highest Speed: 61cm/s

Motor Feature :

eGear Ratio : 1:120 eStall current (3V): 260mA
eNo-load speed (3V): 100RPM eStall current (6V): 470mA
eNo-load speed (6V): 200RPM eTorgue (3V): 1.2Kgcm
eNo-load current (3V): 60mA eTorque (6V): 1.92Kgcm
eNo-load current (6V): 71mA eWeight : 459

DFRobot 2



——

FEERZeaEAA Notice for Assembly

AT SR SIRTEROBOOO3RIZMMYERA , BRERTTES :
1. 5T5AARE T,
2. IHIRRLAR FEAN IR A,

BEEELASIUTIE , HESETEHEBERHITROBO003AIRE !
1. +=48427]) (1IERFM2.5, M3, M4 ) ,
2. R,

The following parts below are not included in the Parts List, they
are self-provided:

1. AA battery (5 pieces).

2. Micro-controller and Motor driver.

When starting assembly, prepare tools below and pick out the parts
referring to the Parts List:

1. Phillips screwdriver ( for screws M2.5, M3, M4 ) .

2. Needle noses pliers.

IREE& X Symbol Definition

BFHETRS , v :T;ram
Box or Packet Number —— /
T O
- M0308x2
y (M3X6mm)

Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform

DFRobot




IREFEZPHZEE(A) Main Chassis Assembly(A)

EB TR

©
50

A12

P0502x2
FEA],

Motor

A4

MO501x4

M2.5x25mmEEL+-FiR22
Philips Truss Screw
(M2.5x25mm)

MO0502x4
M2.58v
M2.5 Washer

Q |

A4

M0503x4
M2 5385

M2.5 Spring Washer

MO0504x4

M2.54855
M2.5 Nut

DFRobot 4




IR FEZP{HZEE(B) Main Chassis Assembly(B)

[
A1\

P0501x2
BF
Wheel

A5
MO0505x2

i
ml"

Max8mm H[ESL+F1Rz

S

FO0501
H-ARES

Caster 0 o)

Philips Truss Screw(M4x8mm)

DFRobot

J

Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform

A5 H
MO0506x2

M4 1263 —~
M4 Nut




DFRobot

JER2BfH{4Z3E Accessories for Chassis Assembly

(SRS

Sensor Mounting Grill

E%l:

A13

P0503
EithE

Battery Holder

M0507 MO0508

W

A6

MO0507x2
M3x6mm SEESL+FiiRsy
Philips Flange Screw (M3x6mm)

H A7

A6 MO509x2
MO0504x2

M3 12

M3 Nut (M3x5mm)

M3x5mm kI8
Philips Countersunk Screw

Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform




FEEEZEE(A) Upper Cover Assembly(A)

e

A1
F0502

E5 IR
Fuselage Upper Plate

C

A9

M0514

M8 SEEE ]

M8 Spring Washer

MO0515
FRIRIER

Power Jack

~

jna |
|
M0510 ‘ |
|
|
M0512%

Ol

A8
A8 A8 MO0512
MO0510x2 MO0511 ERIRFFX
M6 1253 M6 LR Power Switch
M6 Nut M6 Special Washer
DFRobot Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform




FEEEEZEE(B) Upper Cover Assembly(B)

A2

FO0504x3
THMERERSTER

IR Sensor Mounting Bracket

i
A6

MO507x6

M3x6mm SRS+ LRy
Philips Flange Screw (M3x6mm)

Ot
A2

M0504xs
M3 1263
M3 Nut

DFRobot

Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform



8
\ A6

MOS507x4
M3x6mm SERSL R
Philips Flange Screw (M3x6mm)

DFRobot

Turtle - 2WD Mobile Platform



S =4S ER Parts List

wE BERS RIRS B BE %
Product NO. BOX Packet Name Amount Remark
F0501 A1 FHTR 1
Fuselage Lower Plate
F0502 A1 &R 1
Fuselage Upper Plate
F0503 A1 fedim@xR 1
Sensor Mounting Girill
P
F0504 A2 ’I%%Eﬁ_E% 3
IR Sensor Mounting Bracket
F0505 A3 FIREE 1
Caster
W E L =
MO501 Ad M2.5x25mm ¥ [E sk +FiRL 4
Philips Truss Screw(M4x25mm)
E?
M0502 A4 M2.5 25 4
M2.5 Washer
M0503 Ad M2.5 &R 4
M2.5 Spring Washer
MO0504 A4 M2.5 RS 4
M2.5 Nut
RS+ = 4mas
MO505 A5 M4x8mm 3 [E K+ FiRey 5
Philips Truss Screw(M4x8mm)
MO0506 A5 M4 R 2
M4 Nut
S S 4
MO507 A6 M3x6mm 3 [E L+ FiRe 19
Philips Flange Screw(M3x6mm)
MO0508 A6 M3 8 19
M3 Nut
ik + iR
M0509 A7 M3x5mm ik + 7R 2
Philips Countersunk Screw(M3x5mm)
MO0510 A8 M6 &R 2
M6 Nut
MO0511 A8 M6 = RS 1
M6 Special Washer
M0512 A8 BRITX 1
Power Switch
M0513 A9 MS %3 1
M8 Nut
B
MO0514 A9 M8 XL 1
M8 Spring Washer
M0515 A9 RN 1
Power Jack
MO516 A0 M3x10mm R34 4
Copper Pillar(M3x10mm)
P0501 A1 il 2
Wheel
P0502 A12 B4l 2
Motor
e
P0503 A13 BhE 1
Battery Holder

DFRobot 10



=g

e DFRduino Romeo 32831%#!8§ (Arduino 3&%) SKU:DFR0004
e XBeel [EHR(ArduinoFkZ) SKU:DFR0015

o L298NETFREEHIREIHEHRDF-MD V1.3 SKU:DRI0002

e Wireless GamePad for Arduino SKU:DFR0182

EMHRE:

o BRI F(EAFA4WDFI2WDFEE) SKU:FIT0003

o ZERCHIZEEEM SKU:FIT0004

o K{REFUREREN(FEEkLH) SKU:FIT0016

o FHZZR(FAANndroidFHFIphone) SKU:FITO167

o DE5SMMIREES T - W5/41/4R (FoiEERES)SKU:FIT0199 + #5F - EEAliG 4
SKU:FIT0198

e DFO5BBfiEHl, SKU:SER0020

R

e URM37 V3.2#BE 1 MIEEAEER  SKU:SEN00OT
e GP2Y0A21 IEE{ERkEE SKU:SEN0014

e 3-80cmiISMEZIAFFX SKU:SEN0019

B{STER:
e Bluetooh Bee V2IEZFEROtEER SKU:TEL0023
e DF-Bluetooth V3IEZF 88 [01RR SKU:TEL0026

E1h:
e RGB £¥JJ# SKU:DFR0106
FER:

e 7.4V 2200mAh $EFREtB(DC2.14aH#sk) SKU:FIT0137

DFRobot



Controller:

e Romeo-All in one Controller (Arduino Compatible Atmega 328)
SKU:DFR0004

e Xbee Shield For Arduino SKU:DFR0015

e 2A Dual Motor Controller SKU:DRI0002

e Wireless GamePad for Arduino SKU:DFR0182

Mechanical Update Package:

e Rubber Wheel for AAWD and A2WD (Pair) SKU:FIT0O003

e Pan and Tilt Kit (Black Anodized) (no servos) SKU:FIT0004

e Micro DC Geared Motor with Back Shaft SKU:FIT0016

e Phone Holder For Andriod&lphone SKU:FIT0167

e D65mm Rubber Wheel Pair - Blue/Red/Silver (without shaft)
SKU:FIT0199 + Wheel - Motor Adapter SKU:FIT0198

e DF05BB Standard Servo (5kg) SKU:SER0020

Sersor Accessories:

e URM37 V3.2 Ultrasonic Sensor SKU:SEN0001
e Sharp GP2Y0A21 Distance Sensor (10-80cm) SKU:SENO0014
e Adjustable Infrared Sensor Switch SKU:SEN0019

Communication Accessories:

e Bluetooth Bee SKU:TEL0023
e DFRobot Bluetooth V3 SKU:TEL0026

Decoration:
e Light Disc with 7 SMD RGB LED SKU:DFR0106

Power:
e 7.4V Lipo 2200mAh Battery (Arduino Power Jack) SKU:FIT0137

DFRobot



RitS i EEEMNSEABRAE

Design&Executive Shanghai Zhiwei Robotics Co.,Ltd
==
BR55 328 Techsupport@DFRobot.com
Service
A www.DFRobot.com.cn
Website www.DFRobot.com

A BB P RZEFENTDFRobotfi G

DFRobot has the final authority of interpretation on this manual



X-ON Electronics

Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Robotics Kits category:
Click to view products by DF Robot manufacturer:

Other Similar products are found below :

2939 2943 901-0153-300 1183 FITO014 FITO300 KITO098 ROB0032 ROB0036 ROB00/3 ROB0114 ROB-12494 ROB-14391 KIT-
14485 ROB-13063 ROB-08899 4205 ROB0148 ROBO0170 MINI-01 ROBO-01 PIM142 ROB0003 ROBO0005 ROB0049 ROB0112 ROB-
13174 110060864 110060866 110090322 110090325 110090326 ROB-10398 2415 TANK-01 ROBO0143 TRITANK-01 KIT0032
MBTO0021-EN ROBO0153 ROBO0156-B ROB0156-F ROB0156-L ROBO0156-P LS-00161 110990440 114992076 ROB-14332 ROB-14339
ROB-14679



https://www.x-on.com.au/category/tools-supplies/maker-diy-educational/robotics-kits
https://www.x-on.com.au/manufacturer/dfrobot
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/adafruit/2939
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/adafruit/2943
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/robotis/9010153300
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/adafruit/1183
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/fit0014
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/fit0300
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/kit0098
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0032
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0036
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0073
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0114
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob12494
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob14391
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/kit14485
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/kit14485
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob13063
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob08899
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/adafruit/4205
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0148
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0170
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/oseppelectronics/mini01
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/oseppelectronics/robo01
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/pimoroni/pim142
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0003
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0005
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0049
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0112
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob13174
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob13174
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110060864
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110060866
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110090322
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110090325
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110090326
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob10398
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/adafruit/2415
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/oseppelectronics/tank01
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0143
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/oseppelectronics/tritank01
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/kit0032
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/mbt0021en
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0153
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0156b
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0156f
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0156l
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/dfrobot/rob0156p
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/oseppelectronics/ls00161
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/110990440
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/114992076
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob14332
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob14339
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sparkfun/rob14679

